

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLOTTE FREEMAN, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC, ET AL.

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

C. Tab Turner	Gary M. Osen
TURNER & ASSOCIATES, P.A.	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
4705 Somers Avenue	Peter Raven-Hansen
North Little Rock, AR 72216	Michael Radine
	Ari Ungar
John M. Eubanks	Dina Gielchinsky
MOTLEY RICE LLC	OSEN LLC
28 Bridgeside Blvd.	190 Moore Street
Mount Pleasant, SC 29464	Suite 272
	Hackensack, NJ 07601
	(201) 265-6400
	gosen@osenlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
1. The Iranian Regime Conducted a Terror Campaign Against U.S. Forces in Iraq.....	3
2. The Iranian Regime Used the U.S. Financial System to Fund Terrorism.....	5
3. Respondents Knowingly Participated in Iran's Conspiracy to Conceal its Use of the U.S. Financial System to Fund Terrorism.....	9
4. Iran's Conspiracy to Access the U.S. Financial System to Fund Terrorism Was Extremely Successful.....	12
B. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	16

I.	THE CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY HELD THAT JASTA REQUIRES PLAINTIFFS TO PLEAD THAT ALL CONSPIRATORS SHARE A COMMON INTENT TO KILL OR INJURE U.S. SERVICE MEMBERS, OR THAT THE TERRORISTS AGREED TO HELP THE RESPONDENTS EVADE TERRORIST FINANCING SANCTIONS	19
A.	Civil Conspiracy under JASTA Does Not Require that a Defendant Intend to Commit Acts of International Terrorism.....	19
B.	JASTA Does Not Require Pleading That the Terrorist Organizations Agreed to Help the Respondents Conduct Deceptive Banking Practices.....	23
II.	THE CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY HELD THAT <i>HALBERSTAM</i> REQUIRES THAT ACTS OF TERRORISM MUST BE IN FURTHERANCE OF THE CONSPIRACY WHICH RESPONDENTS AGREE TO JOIN.....	24
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE THE OPINION BELOW CONFLICTS DIRECTLY WITH THE CONTROLLING CIRCUIT COURT DECISION IN <i>HALBERSTAM</i> AND NULLIFIES CONGRESS'S CAREFULLY DESIGNED FRAMEWORK FOR WHEN AND HOW BANKS SHOULD BE LIABLE FOR HELPING FINANCE TERRORISM.	28
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Freeman v. HSBC Holdings PLC</i> , No. 14-cv-6601, 2018 WL 3616845 (E.D.N.Y. July 27, 2018)	13, 27
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....i, 17, 18, 21, 22, 24, 25	
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	2, 18, 21
<i>Honickman v. BLOM Bank SAL</i> , 6 F.4th 487 (2d Cir. 2021)	29
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001 (al Rajhi Bank, et al.)</i> , 714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386, 1405 (2018).....	1, 30
<i>Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018)	13, 29
<i>Ren Yuan Deng v. New York State Off. of Mental Health</i> , 783 F. App'x 72 (2d Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)	29

<i>Siegel v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019)	29
<i>United States v. Beech-Nut Nutrition Corp.</i> , 871 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>United States v. Falcone</i> , 109 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1940)	22
<i>United States v. Kehm</i> , 799 F.2d 354 (7th Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>United States v. Morse</i> , 851 F.2d 1317 (11th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>United States v. Papadakis</i> , 510 F.2d 287 (2d Cir. 1975)	22
<i>Weiss v. Nat'l Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 993 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2021)	29
Statutes	
1 U.S.C. § 1	20
18 U.S.C. § 1513	20
18 U.S.C. § 2332f.....	20
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a)	13
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d).....i, 13, 14, 15, 19, 20	
18 U.S.C. § 2334	28
18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....1, 20	
18 U.S.C. § 2339B	20
18 U.S.C. § 2339C	20
18 U.S.C. § 249	20
18 U.S.C. § 757	20
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....3	

Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996).....	5, 18, 21
Iran and Libya Sanctions Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-172, 110 Stat. 1541	5
Other Authorities	
Brief of Amici Curiae Eight United States Senators in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants, <i>Freeman v. HSBC Holdings PLC</i> , No. 19-3970, ECF No. 87 (2d Cir. 2023) ...	30
Brief of the U.S. Solicitor Gen., <i>Caraco Pharmaceutical Laboratories, Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , No. 10-844. 2011 WL 2066594 (U.S. May 26, 2011)	29
Fact Sheet, U.S. State Dep't, <i>Designation of the Islamic Revolutionary Guard Corps</i> , https://2017- 2021.state.gov/designation-of-the-islamic-revolutionary- guard-corps/index.html	4
Testimony of Stuart Levey Under Secretary for Terrorism and Financial Intelligence Before the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs (Mar. 21, 2007), <a href="https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/
hp325">https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/ hp325	11
Treasury Designates Vast Iranian Petroleum Shipping Network That Supports IRGC-QF and Terror Proxies (Sept. 4, 2019), <a href="https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-
releases/sm767">https://home.treasury.gov/news/press- releases/sm767	8
Treasury Sanctions Iran's Central Bank and National Development Fund (Sept. 20, 2019), <a href="https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/
sm780">https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/ sm780	7
Treasury Submits Report to Congress on NIOC and NITC (Sept. 24, 2012), <a href="https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-
releases/tg1718">https://home.treasury.gov/news/press- releases/tg1718	9
